
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
26 APRIL 2010 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment) 
Councillor Paul Bristow, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Crime and Street Scene 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and 
Heritage 
Councillor Sarah Gore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
 

Date Issued 
26 April 2010 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please 
contact: David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Councillors Services,  
tel: 020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-11 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Monday 19 April 2010. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 28 April 2010.  
Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Tuesday 4 May at 3.00pm. Decisions not called 
in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Tuesday 4 May 2010. 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to att
[...]
D REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

123 - 127 

14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

15. REGENERATION OF 248 HAMMERSMITH GROVE: EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  

 

16. FULHAM PALACE - TRANSFER OF THE MANAGEMENT OF THE 
SITE TO THE FULHAM PALACE TRUST: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

17. BUSINESS CONTINUITY: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)   

18. REVIEW OF TRADE WASTE COLLECTION: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)   

19. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 

 



. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 29 March 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment) 
Councillor Paul Bristow, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Sarah Gore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2010  

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 March 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2.1 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Stephen Greenhalgh, 
Lucy Ivimy and Greg Smith.  
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT TO CABINET : LOCAL OMBUDSMAN 
FINDING- MALADMINISTRAT
[...]
tion in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

12. UPDATED ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the adoption of the updated Enforcement Policy, attached as Appendix 1 
to the report, be approved.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

13. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

14. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 

Page 6



15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 

16. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2010 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 March 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

17. APPOINTMENT OF CATERERS - FULHAM PALACE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

18. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF EDUCATIONAL 
STATIONERY, EQUIPMENT, ELECTRONIC OFFICE SUPPLIES, PRINT AND 
BULK PAPER ("OFFICE STATIONERY")  : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the rep
[...]
 to create  
LPFA Earmarked Reserve  
 

(379) Centrally 
Managed 
Budget- Central 
Items 

Contingency 
Allocation 

Budget to fund Invest To Save 
project: Libraries - 
Implementation of Single 
Desking 

122 Residents 
Services 

Project 
Funding-
Invest To 
Save 

Release of resources to 
progress Invest To Save 
commitments 

(122) Centrally 
Managed 
Budgets- 
Contingency 

Project 
Funding-
Invest To 
Save 

 
TOTAL of Requested 
Virements (Debits) 

 
501 

  

 
 

Page 12



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

26 APRIL 2009 

 

CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HOUSING 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
 

REGENERATION OF 248 HAMMERSMITH 
GROVE 
 
This report proposes the Council sells the head 
lease of 248 Hammersmith Grove to Notting Hill 
Housing Group (NHHG) to facilitate the 
regeneration of the site and that the Council 
agrees that officers may apply for the 
acquisition of Compulsory Purchase Order 
powers on investment leaseholders in order to 
facilitate the disposal if necessary. 
 
A separate report on the exempt part of the 
Cabinet agenda provides exempt information 
about the proposed Heads of Terms and the 
amount of the consideration involved in the  
acquisition by NHHG. 
 

Ward 
Hammersmith 
Broadway 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
H&F Homes 
ADLDS 
DFCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
  

1.  To agree to Notting Hill Housing Group  
     acquiring the head lease of 248  
     Hammersmith Grove (see site plan in  
     Appendix 1) from the London Borough of  
     Hammersmith and Fulham, subject to  
     final terms being agreed between the  
     Council and Notting Hill Housing Group  
     (NHHG).     
 
2.  For the Assistant Director (Legal and  
     Democratic Services), in conjunction with  
     the Director of Community Services, the  
     Director  of  Finance and  Corporate. 

 

 
      Services and the Head of Asset  

     Management and Portfolio Management   
     to agree the Heads of Terms for the sale  
     of the head lease specified in the report.  
 
3.   To agree to the Council assisting NHHG  
      with their site assembly by purchasing  
      any long non–resident investment sub- 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

 

      leasehold interest not already acquired  
      by them, and to the Council making and  
      implementing one or more compulsory  
      purchase orders where a negotiated  
      sale by the non–resident investment  
      sub-leaseholders would (in the opinion  
      of officers) be unlikely to succeed or  
      unlikely to complete within NHHG’s  
      timescale for commencement of its  
      development. Such assistance to be  
      subject to NHHG financing the purchase  
      price and bearing all costs (including  
      compensation, disturbance payments,  
      loss payments, taxes, legal and  
      surveyors’ costs and any rehousing  
      costs) and indemnifying the Council  
      against them all, and following such  
      acquisition to transfer or surrender to  
      NHHG all interests so acquired for no  
      further consideration (other than any  
      costs associated with such transfer or   
      surrender). 
 

 

Page 14



 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 248 Hammersmith Grove is on the corner of Hammersmith Grove and 

Goldhawk Road. The block sits above a former petrol station with a large 
forecourt. LBHF owns a head lease to the block; Notting Hill Housing Group 
(NHHG) bought the freehold to the site including the former petrol station on 6 
November 2005 and would like to redevelop the whole site. As NHHG owns the 
freehold, it would not be appropriate to sell the head lease to any other party.  
The head lease expires in December 2090, ie. 82 years to run. 

1.2 The block comprises 15 units of which 9 are leasehold flats and 3 of these are 
now owned by Notting Hill Housing Trust. All of the six social rented flats are 
now vacant. Notting Hill has placed tenants in the 3 flats 
[...]
y. 
 
A separate report on the exempt part of the 
Cabinet agenda provides exempt information 
about staff employment related issues. 
 
 
 

Ward 
Palace Riverside  
 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DRSD 
DFCS 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1. To agree the transfer of the management 
of Fulham Palace to an arms-length 
charitable trust. 

 
2. To agree the grant funding agreement 
between the Council and the Fulham 
Palace Trust as outlined in Section 6. 

 
3. To agree that the Council makes a 
financial commitment to enable the Trust 
to be established on a secure financial 
footing. 

 
4. To delegate approval of annual service 
and business plans to the Director of 
Resident Services. 

 
5. To agree a rationalised lease structure 
and a rent of £1 per annum payable to the 
Council by the Fulham Palace Trust.     

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES  

Agenda Item 6

Page 20



 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council leases Fulham Palace from the site’s freeholders – the Church 

Commissioners (CCs).  The Head Lease, which lasts until 21 May 2075, 
places a number of restrictions on the use of the Palace.  In particular it has 
prohibited the sale of alcohol, the hosting of civil weddings and the letting of 
office accommodation to commercial organisations.  Following extensive 
negotiation between the Council and the CCs, deeds of variation (DoV) to the 
Head Lease were agreed on 19 January 2008.   

 
1.2 The DoV permit the sale of alcohol, hosting of civil weddings and commercial 

office lettings therefore providing greater commercial opportunity but they also 
oblige the Council to take “all requisite steps to establish an arms-length 
independent charitable trust (the structure, composition and financial strength 
of which has been previously approved by the CCs, such approval not to be 
unreasonably withheld).  The purpose of the new independent trust is to take 
over the running of all aspects of the Property including the Lessees’ 
responsibilities u
[...]
tal 0 15,000 -60,000 -64,000 -68,000

Potential Additional 
Office Hire Income -10,000 -10,000 -10,000 -10,000 -10,000

Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0
Sub Total -10,000 -10,000 -10,000 -10,000 -10,000

Potential Additional 
Grants and Donations Income 0 -10,000 -15,000 -20,000 -25,000

Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0
Sub Total 0 -10,000 -15,000 -20,000 -25,000

NET EXPENDITURE / 
FPT GRANT 239,240 181,360 99,291 49,960 -940

COUNCIL BUDGET

40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

4,750 4,750 4,750 4,750 4,750

Legal Costs 5,000 0 0 0 0

TOTAL COST TO 
COUNCIL 288,990 226,110 144,041 94,710 43,810

Buildings Insurance Cost Retained by 
Council

Rent to Church Commissioners Retained by 
Council

APPENDIX 3 
5 YEAR BUDGET

Page 36



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

26 APRIL 2010 
 
 

 

LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 

BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the establishment 
of a new service to improve its business and service 
continuity. 
 
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DFCS 
ADLDS 

Recommendations: 
 
1.  To approve the establishment of a new business    
continuity service which would permit the 
Council to bring up critical services in one or 
other of the two Council data centres in the 
event of an emergency, thereby increasing the 
Council’s Information Technology service 
resilience in the event of a disaster; and to 
approve the upgrade of end of life IT equipment 
in Hammersmith Town Hall and the 
refurbishment of an ageing computer room at a 
cost of £998,970 over five years. 

 
2.  To agree funding of a total of £998,970 of which: 
 

• £52,000 is to be funded from corporate 
planned maintenance; and 

 
• £946,970 will come from the balance of 
£981,000 remaining from the £8m 
Strategic Programmes fund, which 
includes the overall annual maintenance 
for three years and an estimated £36,002 
p.a. (years 4 and 5 only) maintenance. 

  
3.   To note that in addition, the annual testing and    
      support costs of £120,00
[...]
10 of the exempt report).   

 
13.3 The Council has, through the Strategic Programmes fund, a budget available 

in 2010/11 of £981,000 for business continuity.   
 
13.4 It is proposed that £998,970 which includes the annual maintenance cost is 

funded as follows: 
 
 

• £52,000 is to be funded from corporate planned maintenance; 
 

Page 45



 

• £946,970 will come from the balance of £981,000 remaining from the £8m 
Strategic Programmes fund which includes the overall annual 
maintenance for three years and an estimated £36,002 p.a. (years 4 and 5 
only) maintenance  

 
13.5 In addition, the annual testing and support costs of £120,000 p.a. will be 

funded from the current H&F Bridge Partnership contract price. 
 
13.6 Although the Council should make savings on insurance, its insurance 

provider is not willing to make any concessions to the Council on the 
premiums paid. 

 
 
Appendices are listed below and available on request: 
 
Background paper  
Appendix 1 defines potential business continuity events. 
Appendix 2 defines potential business continuity options 
Appendix 3 lists first order applications with a recovery priority of high (with exempt 
report) 
Appendix 4 applications available in disaster recovery situation - additional benefits 
of recommended solution (value add to H&F) 
Appendix 5 lists applications available in normal circumstances in extended hours 
Appendix 6 annual support services 
Appendix 7 news stories 
Appendix 8 Internal audit (Deloittes) assessment findings 
Appendix 9 IT impact assessment 
Appendix 10 Wandsworth and K&C plans (with exempt report) 
Appendix 11 Scenario - loss of IT service to Meals on Wheels service 
Appendix 12 Network extra resilience 
Appendix 13 Ealing virus 500k loss 
Appendix 14 Network diagram (with exempt report) 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Description of Background 
Papers 

Name / Ext. of 
Holder of File/Copy 

Department / 
Location 

Data centre relocation and 
business continuity 

  
Jackie Hudson, 
Head of IT Strategy 
2946 

Business 
Technology office 
Town Hall Extension 
2nd floor 

 

Page 46



 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
26 APRIL 2010 

 
 

 
 

DEPUTY LEADER 
(+ENVIRONMENT) 
Councillor Nicholas 
Botterill 

HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CARBON 
MANAGEMENT PLAN (REVISED) 
 
The report outlines the key elements of the 
Council’s Carbon Management Plan and seeks 
Cabinet approval for the Plan 
 

 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DENV 
DFSC 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.   That  approval is given to the Council’s      

Carbon Management Plan attached as the 
appendix to the report. 

 
2.   That approval is given to the 

establishment of a ring-fenced Carbon 
Management Fund on the basis that there 
is a successful application to Salix 
Finance for match funding and where 
there is a business case. 

 
3.  That Cabinet receives an annual carbon 

management report detailing progress 
against the carbon reduction target. 

 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In 2008/, the Council spent over £5 million on energy for its buildings 

and services and these costs are predicted to increase. Local 
authorities are also coming under increasing government pressure to 
reduce their carbon emissions in order to meet national reduction 
targets.  The Climate Change Act 2008 commits the government to 
reduce carbon emissions by 80% by 2050, from 1990 levels.  The 
Government aims to achieve this through a number of initiatives.  The 
one that will most affect local authorities is the Carbon Reduction 
Commitment Energy Efficiency Scheme (CRC EES). 

 
1.2 The CRC EES is a compulsory emissions trading scheme set up to 

drive energy efficiency in both the private and public sectors, including 
local authorities.  Organisations such as H&F will have to pay for 
carbon allowances in addition to paying for their energy.  The key 
features of the
[...]
TRIBUTORS 
 
DENV 
ADLDS 
DFCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1. That feasibility design and consultation on  
    the corridors and neighbourhoods  
    programme at a total cost of £200,000  
    (approx 10% of programme total), as set  
    out in paragraphs 3.3 and 4.3 of the report,  
    be approved.  
 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director  
     of Environment, in consultation with the  
     Deputy Leader (+ Environment), to  
     approve implementation of the twelve  
     individual corridors and neighbourhoods  
     schemes, subject to a positive response  
     to the consultations.  
 
 

 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
N/A 

Agenda Item 9

Page 81



  

1. STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 
 
1.1 Preparation of the Mayor’s second Transport Strategy (MTS2) is 

underway and consultation closed on 12 January 2010. The date for 
publication of MTS2 has been given as Spring 2010; however this is more 
than likely to be delayed. The Mayor’s emerging transport policies are as 
follows: 

 
 •  Implementation of more shared space and simplified streetscape    
                       projects including de-cluttering, removing unnecessary guard  
                       railing and lines and improved streetscape design; 
 

  •  Increased provision for cyclists including providing more cycle  
                    parking and supporting the provision of cycle highways and the 

development of cycle hubs; 
 
  •  Support for electric vehicles, including new charging points; 
 
                 •  Provision of more car club bays; 
 
                 •  Reducing unnecessary traffic signals; 
                

                    •  Avoiding the use of road humps 
 
1.2 Upon publication of MTS2,  boroughs will be required to write, consult on 

and publish Local Implementation Plans (LIP2) which will show how they 
intend to implement MTS2. 

 
 1.3 The annual LIP funding submission is the means by which 
[...]
t and appendix on the exempt 
part of the agenda provides confidential 
information about the sales plan. 
 
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
ADCGN 
ADCCS 
ADLDS 
DFCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1. The report and business case attached 

as Appendix A, on the exempt part of the 
report, be noted and option 3a outlined 
in section 3.4 be agreed as the way 
forward for the next 12 months. 

 
2. To note the projected growth in 

customers required, timescales and 
subsequent impact on budgets for 
2010/11 and 2011/12 as outlined in 
section 5.  

 
3. To agree in principle to expenditure of 

up to £100k for an enhancement to the IT 
system- Waste Manager - on an invest to 
save basis, in order to implement the 
preferred option 3a. 

 

 

   
 
 
 

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES  
 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 
CLEANER, 
GREENER 

Agenda Item 10

Page 96



1. BACKGROUND 
 

A trade waste collection service provided by the Council has operated in 
Hammersmith and Fulham for over 25 years. The contract for Waste 
Collection, Recycling and Street Cleansing Services was let to Serco Ltd on 
16 June 2008. Within the contract arrangements, Serco provides the trade 
waste and recycling collections, although management of the service, 
including customer support, invoicing and face-to-face contact, continues to 
be provided directly by the Council.   Performance of the trade waste service 
declined during contract handover, with over 300 customers cancelling their 
agreements. The main reasons were due to initial unsettlement of the 
operational staff as part of this transfer, changes in major collection routes as 
part of the introduction of single pass in February 2009, and latterly the 
introduction of new IT Confirm communication and reporting systems that led 
to invoicing errors for over 1,000 customers.  
 
A trade waste audit was undertaken in November 2008, providing a snapshot 
of performance at that time, with suggestions on how improvements could be 

[...]
e Park And Old Oak; Fulham Broadway 

 

Page 127


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 29 March 2010
	4 The General Fund Capital Programme and Housing Revenue Capital Programme 2009/10 - Month 10 Amendments
	Item 4a - Appendix 1 -Month 10
	Item 4b - Appendix 2 - Month 10 Virement Requests

	5 Regeneration of 248 Hammersmith Grove
	6 Fulham Palace - Transfer of the Management of the Site to the Fulham Palace Trust
	Item 6a - KD - FP Single Governance - APPENDIX 3 - 5 YEAR BUDGET

	7 Business Continuity
	8 Hammersmith & Fulham Carbon Management Plan
	Item 8a - REVISED Carbon Management Plan

	9 Local Implementation Plan: Highways Capital Programme 2010/11
	Item 9a - APPENDIX 1
	item 9b - APPENDIX 2
	Item 9c - APPENDIX 3
	Item 9d - APPENDIX 4
	Item 9d - APPENDIX 5

	10 Review of Trade Waste Collection
	11 Proposed Commitments Against the IT Infrastructure Grant and the Adult Social Care Supported Capital Expenditure Grant  (SCE).
	12 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	13 Summary of Open Decisions taken by the Leader and Cabinet Members, and Reported to Cabinet for Information



Minutes of the meeting


. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 26 April 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment) 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Crime and Street Scene 
Councillor Frances Stainton, Cabinet Member for Parks, Culture and Heritage 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 29 MARCH 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 March 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sarah Gore. 
 
 



 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

4. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND HOUSING REVENUE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/10 - MONTH 10 AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the changes to the capital programme as set out in appendix 1 be 

approved. 
 
2. That a revenue virement totalling £501,000 as set out in Appendix 2 be 

approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. REGENERATION OF 248 HAMMERSMITH GROVE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Notting Hill Housing Group acquires the head lease of 248 

Hammersmith Grove (see site plan in Appendix 1) from the London 
Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham, subject to final terms being agreed 
between the Council and Notting Hill Housing Group (NHHG). 



 
2. That the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services), in 

conjunction with the Director of Community Services, the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services and the Head of Asset Management and 
Portfolio Management agree the Heads of Terms for the sale of the head 
lease specified in the report.  

 
3. That the Council assists NHHG with their site assembly by purchasing any 

long non–resident investment sub-leasehold interest not already acquired 
by them, and to the Council making and implementing one or more 
compulsory purchase orders where a negotiated sale by the non–resident 
investment sub-leaseholders would (in the opinion of officers) be unlikely 
to succeed or unlikely to complete within NHHG’s timescale for 
commencement of its development be agreed. Such assistance to be 
subject to NHHG financing the purchase price and bearing all costs 
(including compensation, disturbance payments, loss payments, taxes, 
legal and surveyors’ costs and any rehousing costs) and indemnifying the 
Council against them all, and following such acquisition to transfer or 
surrender to NHHG all interests so acquired for no further consideration 
(other than any costs associated with such transfer or  surrender). 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. FULHAM PALACE - TRANSFER OF THE MANAGEMENT OF THE SITE TO 
THE FULHAM PALACE TRUST  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the transfer of the management of Fulham Palace to an arms-length 

charitable trust be agreed. 
 
2. That the grant funding agreement between the Council and the Fulham 

Palace Trust, as outlined in Section 6 of the report, be agreed. 
 
3. That the Council makes a financial commitment to enable the Trust to be 

established on a secure financial footing be agreed. 
 
4. That the delegation of annual service and business plans to the Director of 

Residents Services be approved. 
 



5. That a rationalised lease structure and a rent of £1 per annum payable to 
the Council by the Fulham Palace Trust be agreed.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. BUSINESS CONTINUITY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to the establishment of a new business continuity 

service which would permit the Council to bring up critical services in one 
or other of the two Council data centres in the event of an emergency, 
thereby increasing the Council’s Information Technology service resilience 
in the event of a disaster; and to approve the upgrade of end of life IT 
equipment in Hammersmith Town Hall and the refurbishment of an ageing 
computer room at a cost of £998,970 over five years. 

 
2. That funding of a total of £998,970 be approved, of which: 
 

•  £52,000 is to be funded from corporate planned maintenance; and 
 
•  £946,970 will come from the balance of £981,000 remaining from the 

£8m Strategic Programmes fund, which includes the overall annual 
maintenance for three years and an estimated £36,002 p.a. (years 4 
and 5 only) maintenance. 

  
3. That in addition, the annual testing and support costs of £120,000 p.a., to be  

funded from the current H&F Bridge Partnership contract price, be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



 
8. HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
A revised version outlining some amendments to the report was tabled at the 
meeting. 
 
1. That  the Council’s Carbon Management Plan, attached as the appendix to 

the report, be noted. 
 
2. That the establishment of a ring-fenced Carbon Management Fund on the 

basis that there is a successful application to Salix Finance for match 
funding and where there is a business case be approved. 

 
3. That an annual carbon management report detailing progress against the 

carbon reduction target be submitted to Cabinet. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

9. LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN: HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
2010/11  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That feasibility design and consultation on the corridors and 

neighbourhoods programme at a total cost of £200,000 (approx 10% of 
programme total), as set out in paragraphs 3.3 and 4.3 of the report, be 
approved.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Environment, in consultation 

with the Deputy Leader (+ Environment), to approve implementation of the 
twelve individual corridors and neighbourhoods schemes, subject to a 
positive response to the consultations.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 



Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

10. REVIEW OF TRADE WASTE COLLECTION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The the report and business case (Appendix A) on the exempt part of the 

agenda, be noted. 
 
2. That option 3a outlined in paragraph 3.4 of the report be agreed as the 

way forward for the next 12 months. 
 
3. That the projected growth in customers required, timescales and 

subsequent impact on budgets for 2010/11 and 2011/12, as outlined in 
section 5 of the report, be noted.  

 
4. That expenditure of up to £100,000 for an enhancement to the IT system- 

Waste Manager - on an invest to save basis, in order to implement the 
preferred option 3a be agreed in principle. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

11. PROPOSED COMMITMENTS AGAINST THE IT INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
AND THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SUPPORTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
GRANT  (SCE)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to commit the two available grants for the 

purposes highlighted in the report. 
 
2. That the grants totalling £514,000 and the proposed commitments 

detailed in section 5 of the report, be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 



 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

12. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

13. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

15. REGENERATION OF 248 HAMMERSMITH GROVE: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The recommendations. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 



 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

16. FULHAM PALACE - TRANSFER OF THE MANAGEMENT OF THE SITE TO 
THE FULHAM PALACE TRUST: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The recommendation. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

17. BUSINESS CONTINUITY: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



18. REVIEW OF TRADE WASTE COLLECTION: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

19. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.05 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 


